FILED COMMON PLEAS COURT

## IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS : 1382 MAY 14 PM 3:16

GUERNSEY COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. WILLIAM J. BROWN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO,

Case No. 31918

Plaintiff,

JUDGE HENDERSON

vs.

L.H. INC.,

CONSENT DECREE

Defendant.

The Complaint having been filed herein on November 26, 1980 and the Amended Complaint filed herein on March 11, 1981, the parties hereto having consented to the entry of this Consent Decree, now therefore, before the taking of any testimony and upon the pleadings, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that:

This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter herein and of the parties consenting hereto. The Complaint states a claim upon which relief can be granted against the Defendant.

II.

The provisions of this Consent Decree shall apply to and be binding upon the parties to this action their officers, agents, servants, stockholders, employees and successors; in addition the provisions of this Consent Decree shall apply to all persons, firms, corporations, and other entities having notice of this Consent Decree and who are, or will be acting in concert and privity with the Defendant to this action or its officers, agents, servants, stockholders, employees, and successors.

III.

The Defendant is hereby permanently enjoined from operating a facility for the treatment and/or disposal of industrial waste at 1502 Beckett Avenue, Cambridge, Ohio in violation of Chapter 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code.

IV.

Defendant shall submit to the Southeast District Office of the Ohio EPA within 30 days of the entry of this Decree an approvable written plan for the closure of its facility at 1502 Beckett Avenue, Cambridge, Ohio; such plan to provide for the removal and disposal of all waste from the site and the reclamation of the lagoons on the site. The plan shall also include an approvable timetable for the completion of the facility's closure.

v.

The Court retains jurisdiction of this suit for the purpose of making any order or decree which it may deem at any time to be necessary to carry out this Judgment.

VI.

Defendant shall pay the Court costs of this case.

JUDGE JUDGE

DATE

DATE

DATE

WILLIAM J. BROWN ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

BY: MARTIN H. LEWIS per duttout,

MARTIN H. LEWIS
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Law Section
30 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215

5-12-82

LEWIS M. TINGLE
Guernsey Savings & Loan Building
845 Wheeling Avenue
Cambridge, OH 43725

Attorney for Defendant